ADDENDUM To Strategic Plan (2018-19 to 2024-25) Implementation of NEP Based Course Curriculum

Date: 09.01.2022

Holy Cross College, Agartala will implement NEP based course curriculum for all the courses in management, Commerce, Science, Arts and Education. The college is going to implement NEP 2020 from the academic session 2022-2023 as per the regulations provided by it's parent institution (Tripura University). In this regard, college will make some inclusions in the strategic plan for incorporation of different regulations relevant to NEP 2020.

College Administration of the college along with the faculty members from all the departments plans to have a detailed discussion on the regulations governing the undergraduate programs in affiliated colleges of Tripura University, in accordance with National Education Policy 2020.

Holy Cross College, Agartala will implement the NEP curriculum keeping in mind the existing resources such as the faculty strength, infrastructure and IT resources available within the College campus.

The following measures may be considered for implementation of NEP 2020: -

1.For better understanding of the rules and regulations of NEP 2020, the College will send representatives for attending Faculty Development Programme/ Workshop organized by the parent University or other institutions.

2.A detailed discussion will be held among the representative members and other faculty members for better understanding of NEP 2020.

3.For implementation of NEP 2020 in Holy Cross College, NEP Implementation Committee will be formulated and inputs from the faculty members from different departments will be incorporated.

4.The NEP Committee will meet from time to time with the Heads of different Departments for detailed discussions regarding the status and requirements of the Departments for implementing NEP 2020. Regular meeting minutes and Action taken Report will be uploaded in college website for further reference.

5.Members of the NEP Committee along with the principal will attend the meetings called by Tripura University for necessary updates on implementation of NEP 2020.

6.The faculty members of the college will be advised/instructed by the college Authority and Internal Quality Assurance Cell (IQAC) of the College for attending FDPs, Workshops on NEP 2020.

7. The NEP Committee will report to the IQAC Coordinator and College Administration about the Institutional preparedness for NEP and the gradual progress of implementation from time to time.

8. All the department heads and faculty members shall be advised to go through the Ordinance and syllabus formulated by the University and provide the necessary feedback/suggestions to the NEP Committee of the college which will be eventually communicated to the University.

9. The students of the new academic session will be provided with necessary information and guidance regarding the choice of subjects and papers under NEP 2020.

10. Orientation program for the newly admitted students will be held where they will be further instructed and guided about the details of NEP 2020.

11. The Course structure along with the distribution of marks, question pattern is to be provided by the Parent University which will be discussed with the students. Every department will be advised by the NEP implementation committee to report on implementation of NEP 2020 within the departments, whereby the respective departments will provide the details of the subject combinations/ courses (including Vocational and Value-Added courses) offered by them.

Prepared by:

Dr. Rumki Nath Sen Asst. Professor and HoD Department of Zoology

Approved by:

Dr. Fr. Benny K. John, CSC Principal Holy Cross College, Agartala **PRINCIPAL** HOLY CROSS COLLEGE AGARTALA

Sulalakomi Bhattacharjee. Dr. Subhalaxmi Bhattacharjee

Dr. Subhalaxmi Bhattacharjee Asst. Professor Department of Zoology

Reviewed by:

Dr. Moumita Saha

Academic Co- Ordinator, Holy Cross College, Agartala

Shanni li Chalcaabarby Mrs. Sharmili Chakraborty

Mrs. Sharmili Chakraborty Asst. Professor and HoD, Department of Business Administration

Sommable Kar

Dr. Somnath Kar Asst. Professor, Department of Botany